RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

City of Corona
400 South Vicentia Avenue
Corona, California 92882

Attention: City Clerk

(Space Above For Recerder's Use)
(Exempt from recording fee per Cal. Gov, Code section 6103)

FIRST AMENDMENT
T0
ARANTINE HILLS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This First Amendment ("First Amendment") to the Arantine Hills Development
Agrecment is entered into this 21* day of November, 2018 (“Effective Date”), by and between
the CITY OF CORONA, a municipal corporation ("City™), and ARANTINE HILLS HOLDINGS,
L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Developer"). The City and Developer are sometimes
referred to individually as “Party” and collectively as “Parties throughout this First Amendment,

RECITALS

A. City and Developer entered into that certain Arantine Hills Development Agreement dated
as of June 1, 2016, and recorded in the official records of the County of Riverside, California on
July 21, 2016 as Instrument No. 2016-0306565 (“Development Agreement”) against certain real
property consisting of approximately 276 acres specifically described in Exhibit “A” of the
Development Agreement.

B. Recital E of the Development Agreement provides that the Developer may seek to expand
the Project area in the City in the future and that the Parties intend that the Development Agreement
may be amended to include and govern any such after-acquired property in the City.

c The Developer has acquired a legal or equitable interest in that certain real property
immediately adjacent to the Property consisting of approximately 31.2 acres, which is legally
described and depicted in Exhibit “E,” attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference
(“Annexed Property”). The McMillan Trust Under Declaration dated November 9, 2005 ("Fee
Owner") is the current owner of the fee title interest in the Annexed Property. The Fee Owner
has, by executing the Consent to Recordation, attached hereto as Exhibit “F” and incorporated
herein by reference, acknowledged the terms and conditions of this First Amendment, including,
without limitation, Section 10, and consented to Developer entering into this First Amendment and
the recordation of this First Amendment.

CAVURMS5000,10104\10199273.6
FIRST AMENDMENT TO ARANTINE HILLS

1 DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



D. The Developer desires to amend the Development Agreement fo expand the Project area
described in the Development Agreement to include the Annexed Property and to thereby require
Development of the Annexed Property in a manner consistent with the Development Agreement.

E. In conjunction with the execution of this First Amendment, the City has approved: (i)
General Plan Amendment 2018-0001, which, among other things, changes the General Plan
designation on 17.4 acres of the Annexed Property from Agriculture to Medium Density
Residential and 11.2 acres of the Annexed Property from Agriculture to Open Space (“GPA2018-
00017); (i) Amendment No. 2 to the Arantine Hills Specific Plan (“SPA2018-0001") which,
among other things, adds the Annexed Property to the Arantine Hills Specific Plan; and (iii) Parcel
Map 37036 ("PM 37036") that creates a legal lot over the Annexed Property for conveyance
purposes. The Parties acknowledge that GPA2018-0001, SPA2018-0001, and PM 37036 are
“Subsequent Land Use Regulations” as that term is defined in Section 1.1.31 of the Development

Agreement.

F. All terms, phrases and words indicated to be defined terms by initial capitalization in this
First Amendment that are not specifically defined in this First Amendment shall have the same
meaning ascribed to the same term, phrase, or word, respectively, in the Development Agreement.

G. The City Council finds and determines that this First Amendment is in the best public
interest of the City and its residents and adopting this First Amendment constitutes a present and
valid exercise of the City's police power. The City and its City Council have determined that the
Project, as amended by the Subsequent Land Use Regulations described in Recital E above, is
consistent with the Development Agreement and this First Amendment and the Existing Land Use
Regulations, as defined in the Development Agreement and this First Amendment. This First
Amendment will facilitate the accomplishment of the public benefits described in the Development

Agreement.

H. The City finds and determines that all actions required of City precedent to approval of this
First Amendment by Ordinance No. 3286 have been duly and regularly taken.

L As part of the process of approving this First Amendment, GPA2018-0001, SPA2018-
0001, and PM 37036, the City Council has required the preparation of an Addendum to the
previously certified Supplemental Environmental Impact Report ("SEIR") and Initial
Environmental Impact Report (“EIR") for the Arantine Hills Specific Plan and has otherwise
carried out all requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code
Section 21000 et seq.) ("CEQA™), the State CEQA Guidelines and the City of Corona Local
CEQA Guidelines.

J. On October 22, 2018, following a duly noticed and conducted public hearing, the City
Planning and Housing Commission recommended that the City Council approve this First
Amendment along with GPA2018-001, SPA2018-0001 and PM 37036.

K. On November 7, 2018, following a duly noticed and conducted public hearing and pursuant
to CEQA, the City Council certified the Addendum for the above actions.

CAVUR\05000.10104\10199273.6
FIRST AMENDMENT TO ARANTINE HILLS

2 DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



L. On November 7, 2018, following a duly noticed and conducted public hearing, the City
Council determined that the provisions of this First Amendment are, or upon the adoption of
GPA2018-0001, SPA 2018-0001and PM 37036 will be, consistent with the City's (ieneral Plan
and zoning designation, and introduced Ordinance No. 3286 approving and authorizing the
execution of this First Amendment,

M.  On November 21, 2018, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 3286 approving and
authorizing the execution of this First Amendment. A copy of Ordinance No. 3286 is on file at
the office of the City Clerk, with adopted findings and conditions pertaining thereto, including
those relating to the environmental documentation for the First Amendment,

COVENANTS

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals and of the mutual covenants
hereinafter contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Subsequent Land Use Regulations. As provided in Section 3.13.3.5 of the Development
Agreement, Developer hereby provides writien consent to the application of the Subsequent Land
Use Regulations described in Recital E of this First Amendment to the Development of the

Property and the Annexed Property.

2 Section 3.9.2 — Traffic Signal Improvements. Section 3.9.2 of the Development
Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“3.9.2 Traffic Signal Improvements.

3.9.2.1 Bedford Canyon Road / Georgetown Drive. Prior
to issuance of the first production building permit for the Project,
Developer shall pay to the City one hundred percent (100%) of the
estimated cost to construct a traffic signal at Bedford Canyon Road
and Georgetown Drive based upon the estimated costs of
construction at the time such fees are paid to the City. Concurrent
with the issuance of the first building permit, Developer’s and City’s
rights and obligations set forth in this Section 3.9.2 shall survive
expiration or termination of this Agreement.

3.9.2.2 Masters Drive / California Avenue. Developer
shall pay to the City sixty-four (64%) of the estimated cost to
construct traffic signal improvements at Masters Drive and
California Avenue based upon the estimated costs of construction at
the time such fees are paid to the City. The Parties acknowledge and
agree that the Total Cost of construction of the traffic signal
improvements at Masters Drive and California Avenue may change
during the term of this Agreement and the City’s Public Works
Director shall, in his sole and absolute discretion, determine the

CAVJR\05000.10104\10199273.6
FIRST AMENDMENT TO ARANTINE HILLS

3 DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



estimated costs of construction of the traffic signal improvements at
Masters Drive and California Avenue based upon the most recent
engineering estimates and other reasonably available data.

To secure Developer’s obligation under this Section 3.9.2.2,
Developer shall, on or before November 16, 2018 provide a
performance bond in an amount equal to sixty-four percent (64%)
of the estimated Total Cost of the traffic signal improvements at
Masters Drive and California Avenue. The performance bond may
include an annually renewable clause provided the bond is in
substantially the same form as that bond included in Exhibit “G” of
this Agreement and the terms of the bond include all of the
following:

(A) The surety to provide written notice to the City and the
Developer of its intent to not extend the bond (“Potential Non-
Renewed Bond”) at least sixty (60) days prior to the date the
Potential Non-Renewed Bond expires;

(B) In the event the surety provides such notice, Developer shall, at
least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the Potential Non-
Renewed Bond, either post a new performance bond that satisfies
the requirements of this Section 3.9.2.2 or provide a cash payment
to the City for the full amount of the Potential Non-Renewed Bond;

(C) If Developer is unable, or otherwise fails, to provide a new
performance bond acceptable to the City pursuant to the terms of
this Section 3.9.2.2 and fails to provide a cash payment to the City
for the full amount of the Potential Non-Renewed Bond at least
thirty (30) days prior to the date the Potential Non-Renewed Bond
expires, the Developer shall be deemed to be in default under this
Agreement and the surety shall, without complying with any
procedures set forth in Section 5 or 6 of this Agreement:

i) cure the default; or
(ii) assume and perform the Developer’s obligations
under this Section 3.9.1.2; or

(iii) tender to the City funds sufficient to satisfy
Developer’s obligations under this Section 3.9.2.2 up to the
amount of the Potential Non-Renewed Bond; and

(D) The performance bond may not be cancelled during a term for
any reason, such as lack of a premium payment by Developer or
default of Developer.

CAVR\05000.10104\10199273.6
FIRST AMENDMENT TO ARANTINE HILLS

4 DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



(E) Any performance bond provided pursuant to this Section 3.9.2.2
shall also further provide that no change or alteration of this
Agreement, extensions of time, or modifications of the time, terms,
or conditions of the construction of the traffic signal at Masters
Drive and California Avenue, will release the surety. The
performance bonds required under this Section 3.9.2.2 must be
provided by a surety which is satisfactory to the City and which
meets either of the following criteria: (1) a surety with a current
A.M. Best’s rating no less than A:VII and licensed as an admitted
surety insurer in California; or (2) a surety with a current A.M.
Best’s rating no less than A:X and authorized to issue the required
bonds in California.

(F) The City will review the need for the traffic signal
improvements at Masters Drive and California Avenne on an annual
basis as development of the Project progresses. At such time that
the City’s Public Works Director determines, in his sole and
absolute discretion, that the traffic signal improvements at Masters
Drive and California Avenue are warranted, the City will provide
written notice to Developer of the City’s intent to construct the
traffic improvements at Masters Drive and California Avenue.
Within thirty (30) days of receiving the City’s notice, Developer
shall deposit with the City a cash payment in an amount equal to
sixty-four percent (64%) of the then-current estimated Total Cost of
the traffic signal improvements at Masters Drive and California
Avenue. Any performance bond provided pursuant to this Section
3.9.2.2 shall not expire or be exonerated unless and until the
Developer deposits with the City a cash payment in an amount equal
to sixty-four percent (64%) of the then-current estimated Total Cost
of the traffic signal improvements at Masters Drive and California
Avenue.”

3. Section 3.18.5 — Parkland and Open Space. Section 3.18.5 of the Development

Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“3.18.5Parkland and Open Space. Developer shall reccive a credit
up to a maximum amount of $7,550,262 against the applicable DIF
parkland and open space / Quimby fees attributable to the Project,
which shall be determined by the following formula:
$1,187,148 x 0.5 x acreage of flat or usable Private Parks, as
determined by the City's Department of Water and Power General
Manager, constructed or installed by Developer within the Project
plus $1,187,148 x 1.0 x acreage of Public Trail constructed or
installed by Developer within the Project ("Parkland DIF Credit").
The Parkland DIF Credit shall not be given for any portions of the
Private Parks that are slopes or for any Private Parks that are less

CAVURVI5000,10104\10199273.6
FIRST AMENDMENT TO ARANTINE HILLS

5 DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



than 0.30 acres in size, as determined by the City's Department of
Water and Power General Manager. The Parkland DIF Credit shall
only apply to and be given for Public Trails that provide dedicated
public access for recreational purposes. The approximate acreage
of Private Parks and Public Trails to be constructed or installed by
Developer within the Project is as follows:

() Lot H, private park — 1.12 acre

(b)  Lotl, private park — 2.00 acres

(¢)  LotlJ, private park — 2.47 acres

(d) Lot L, private park — 0.30 acres

()  Public trail — 2.3 acres

(6i) Planning Area 18, private park — 1.2 acres

Additional Private Parks may be constructed within the Project by
the Developer provided that the maximum Parkland DIF Credit shall
not exceed $7,550,262. The neighborhood park in Planning Area 7,
Lot "J", as described in the Arantine Hills Specific Plan, shall be
completed prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the
390th production residential unit in the Project. The neighborhood
park in Planning Area 4, Lot "I", as described in the Arantine Hills
Specific Plan, shall be completed prior to the issuance of a certificate
of occupancy for the 1,300% production residential unit in the
Project. The mini parks within Planning Areas 15 and 3, Lots "H"
and "L", as described in the Arantine Hills Specific Plan, shall be
constructed concurrently with the construction of the residential
units in the adjacent Planning Areas 14 and 2 respectively. The
Public Trail along Street "A" and Street "B" up to the intersection
with Street "C" as identified in the Arantine Hills Specific Plan shall
be completed prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for
the last production residential unit in Phase 1. The Public Trail
along Street"B" from the intersection with Street"C' to the
southwest border of the Property as identified in the Arantine Hills
Specific Plan shall be completed prior to the issnance of a certificate
of occupancy for the first production residential unit in the third
phase of the Project, as defined in the Arantine Hills Specific Plan.
The Parkland DIF Credit shall be applied on a per unit basis upon
issuance of building permits or recordation of final map, as
applicable. Developer shall pay the balance between the Parkland
DIF Credit and the total DIF parkland and open space Quimby fees
attributable to the Project shall be paid as follows:

CAVRY5000.10104\10199273.6
FIRST AMENDMENT TO ARANTINE HILLS

6 DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



(@  Pror to issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the
last production residential unit in Phase 1, Developer shall pay
$1,500,000 to City to be credited towards the applicable DIF
parkland and open space / Quimby fees attributable to the Project.

(b)  Developer shail pay the remaining balance to City on
a per unit basis upon issnance of building permits or recordation of
final map, as applicable once the Parkland DIF Credit has been
exhausted.

(¢)  Concurrent with the issuance of the first building
permit, Developer's and City's rights and obligations set forth in this
Section 3.18.5 shall survive expiration or termination of this
Agreement.”

4. Exhibit “A”.  Exhibit "A" of the Development Agreement is hereby delsted in its
entirety and replaced with Exhibit "A-1" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
From and after the date of this First Amendment, whenever the term “Property” appears in the
Development Agreement, it shall mean the Property described and depicted in Exhibit “A-17 of
this First Amendment.

5. Exhibit “B”,  Exhibit "B" of the Development Agreement is hereby deleted in its
entirety and replaced with Exhibit "B-1" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
From and after the date of this First Amendment, whenever the term “Existing Project Approvals”
appears in the Development Agreement, it shall mean the Project Approvals listed in Exhibit “B-
1 of this First Amendment.

6. [Exhibit “D”.  Exhibit "D" of the Development Agreement is hereby deleted in its
entirety and replaced with Exhibit "D-1" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

7. Continuing Effect of Agreement. Except as amended by this First Amendment,
all provisions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. From and
after the date of this First Amendment, whenever the term “Agreement” appears in the
Development Agreement, it shall mean the Development Agreement as amended by this First
Amendment.

8. Adequate Consideration. The Parties hereto irrevocably stipulate and agree that they
have each received adequate and independent consideration for the performance of the obligations
they have undertaken pursuant to this First Amendment.

9. Counterparts. This First Amendment may be executed in duplicate originals, each
of which is deemed to be an original, but when taken together shall constitute but one and the same

instrument.

10. Automatic Termination. Without complying with any procedures set forth in
Section 5 or 6 of the Development Agreement, this First Amendment shall immediately and

CAVR}5000.10104\10199273.6
FIRST AMENDMENT TO ARANTINE HILLS

7 DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



automatically terminate and be of no force or effect if Developer fails to acquire fee title ownership
of the Annexed Property by December 31, 2020 or otherwise ceases to have a legal or equitable
interest in the Annexed Property prior to December 31, 2020.

|SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING THREE (3) PAGES]

. 101 .
CATRAS0E IO FIRST AMENDMENT TO ARANTINE HILLS

8 DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



CITY’S SIGNATURE PAGE FOR
FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
ARANTINE HILLS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

CITY OF CORONA,
a California municipal corporation

By:
Karen Spiegel
Mayor

Attest:
Sylvia Edwards
City Clerk

Approved as to Form:
Dean Derleth
City Attorney

CAUR\IS000.10104\10199273.6
FIRST AMENDMENT TO ARANTINE HILLS

9 DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



DEVELOPER’S SIGNATURE PAGE FOR
FIRST AMENDMENT

TO

ARANTINE HILLS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

ARANTINE HILLS HOLDINGS, L.P.,
a Delaware limited partnership

By:

Its:

By:

Its:

Asto Lots 1 and 12 of Tract No. 37030:

TRI POINTE HOMES, INC.,
a Delaware corporation

By:

Its:

By:

Its:

CAVR\05000.10104\10199273.6
10

FIRST AMENDMENT TO ARANTINE HILLS
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



As to Lot 18 and Units 111 to 122 on Lots 19 and 20 of Tract No. 37030:

THE NEW HOME COMPANY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Its:

By:

Its:

As to Lot 13 of Tract No. 37030:

WOODSIDE 05S, LP,

a California limited partnership
By: WDS GP, Inc.
Its: General Partner
By:
Its:

CAURV05000.10104\10199273.6
FIRST AMENDMENT TO ARANTINE HILLS

11 DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



State of California )
County of )

On . before me,
, Notary  Public, personally appeared
, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies),
and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature (Seal)
State of California )
County of )
On A before me,

, Notary Public, personally appeared
, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies),
and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (Seal)

CAVUR\05000.10104\10199273.6
FIRST AMENDMENT TO ARANTINE HILLS

12 DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



EXHIBIT "A-1"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND DEPICTION OF THE PROPERTY

Reai property in the City of Corona, State of California, described as follows:

[SEE ATTACHED TEN (10) PAGES]

EXHIBIT "A-1"
FIRST AMENDMENT TO ARANTINE HILLS
CAVR\05000.10104\10199273.6 DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



EXHIBIT “A-1"
Legal Description and Depiction of the Overall Arantine Hills Development
(Existing Plus Annexed Property)

Being a portion of Sections 16, 17 and 20, Township 4 South, Range 6 West, San Bernardino
Meridian, in the City of Corona, County of Riverside, State of California, more particularly
described as follows:

BEGINNING a ihe intersection of the southeriy Right-of-Way line of Eagie Glen Paricway and
the easterly line of Lot “W” as shown on Tract No. 28476 filed in Book 270 of Maps, at Pages 80
through 102, inclusive, in the office of the County Recorder of said county;

Thence along sald easterly line the following nineteen (18) courses:

1. Thence South 01°22'06 West a distance of 179.88 fest;
Thence South 23°43'31" West a distance of 559.94 feet;
Thence South 34°00'47" West a distance of 349.99 feet;
Thence South 40°04'48™ West a distance of 233.99 feet;
Thence South 13°46'44" West a distance of 244.99 feet;
Thence South 22°45'46™ West a distance of 199.99 feet;
Thence South 53°21'05" West a distance of 226.01 feet;
Thence South 38°49'19" West a distance of 253.05 feet;

© ® N & 0 kA w N

Thence North 88°09'08" West a distance of 308.61 fest;
10. Thence South 0°58'13" West a distance of 886.72 feet;

11. Thence North 88°23'33" West a distance of 45.57 feet;

12. Thence South 46°50°20™ West a distance of 204.89 feset;
13. Thence South 57°45'39" West a distance of 360.58 feet;
14. Thence South 49°25'47" West a distance of 363.13 feet;
15. Thence South 37°37'49" West a distance of 321.17 fest;
16. Thence South 41°43'51" West a distance of 302,13 fest;
17. Thence South 29°09'15" West a distance of 271.10 feet:
18. Thence South 27°15'45" West a distance of 308.58 fest;

19. Thence South 24°03'08" West a distance of 182.19 fest to a point on the south line of the
north half of said Section 20;

Page 1 of4



EXHIBIT “A-1"

Legal Description and Depiction of the Overall Arantine Hills Development

(Existing Plus Annexed Property)

Thence South 88°39'38" East along said south fine a distance of 178.69 feet to a point on the west

line of the East one-half of the Southwest one-quarter of sald Section 20;
Thence South 1°11'59" West along said west line & distance of 1752.12 feet;

Thence North 28°43'10" East a distance of 93.55 feet;
Thence North 4°56'15" East a distance of 141.16 feet;
Thence North 29°06°50" East a distance of 31.47 feet;
Thence North 54°56'38" East a distance of 88.12 feet;
Thence North 38°11'35" East a distance of 317.99 feet;
Thence North 13°25'02" East a distance of 38.77 feet;
Thence North 62°48'31" East a distance of 263.37 fesf;
Thence North 56°06'47" East a distance of 126.85 feet:
Thence North 62°12'08" East a distance of 160.44 feet;
Thence North 55°18'43" East a distance of 193.41 feet;
Thence North 28°04'42" East a distance of 129.61 feet;
Thence North 42°39'55" East a distance of 260.92 feet;
Thence North 27°50'57" East a distance of 28.00 feet;
Thence North 42°10'42" East a distance of 56.08 feet;
Thence North 45°56'26" East a distance of 348.28 feet;

Thence North 34°34'46" East a distance of 202.20 feet to a point on the south fine of the north half of

sald Section 20;

Thence North 89°39'38" West along said south line a distance of 117.94 feet;
Thence from said south iine North 54°19'29" East a distance of 504.54 feet;

Thence North 58°20'31" East a distance of 255.66 fest;
Thence North 12°12'30" East a distance of 147.78 feet;
Thence North 55°55'49" East a distance of 264.56 feet;
Thence North 40°34'55" East a distance of 296.15 fest;

Page2 of 4



EXHIBIT “A-1”

Legal Description and Depiction of the Overall Arantine Hills Development

(Existing Plus Annexed Property)

Thence North 50°33'13" East a distance of 108.35 feet to a point on the west line of Parcel Map No.
17088 filed in Book 105 of Parcel Maps, at Pages 42 and 43 in the office of the County Recorder of

said county;

Thence North 0°56'20" East along said west line a distance of 287.57 feet to the northwest comer of
said Parcel Map No. 17088;

Thence South 89°23'52" East along the north line of said Parcel Map No. 17088 a distance of
1317.50 feet fo a point on the east line of sald Saction 20;

Thence North 00°55'25" East along said east line a distance of 1303.83 feet to the northeast comer
of said Section 20;

Thence North 88°00°05" East along the south line of said Section 16 a distance of 2303.71 fest to a
point on the southwesterly Right-of-Way of Route 15, as shown on California Department of
Transportation Right-of-Way Map No. 989585;

Thence North 32°54'32" West along said southwesterly Right-of-Way line a distance of 485.30 feet;
Thence North 45°17'02" West along said southwesterly Right-of-Way line a distance of 117.40 feet:
Thence North 72°57'19" West a distance of 75.18 feet;
Thence North 51°08'22" West a distance of 30.02 feet;
Thence North 43°22'64" West a distance of 45.19 feet;

Thence North 40°17'15" West a distance of 51.64 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave
southwesterly having a radius of 1370.00 feet;

Thence northwesterly along said curve through a central angle of 18°58'45", an arc length of 453.81
feat;

Thence North §9°16'00" West a distance of 83.29 feet;

Thence North 35°19'10" East a distance of 83.76 fest to the beginning of a non-tangent curve
concave southwesterly having a radius of 1739.00 feet, a radial line to said point bears North
35°19'10" East;

Thence northwesterly along said non-tangent curve through a central angle of 14°17'45", an arc
length of 433.80 feet;

Thence North 68°58'35" West a distance of 148.41 feet;
Thence North 72°18'21" West a distance of 313.47 feet;

Thence North 78°33'38" West a distance of 584.36 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve concave
northeasterly having a radius of 558.00 feet;
Page 3 of4



EXHIBIT “A-1”"
Legal Description and Depiction of the Overall Arantine Hills Development

(Existing Plus Annexed Property)

Thence westerly and northerly along said curve through a central angle of 71°18'17", an arc distance
of 684.43 feet;

Thence Narth 7°15°21* West a distance of 29.14 fest;
Thence South 82°46"17" West a distance of 106.42 feet;
Thence North 56°38'58" West a distance of 224.84 fest;
Thence South 67°27'52" West a distance of 205.89 feet;
Thence North 26°43'45" West a distance of 12.17 feet;
Thence North 61°17'44" East a distance of 96.40 feet;
Thence North 70°44'26" East a distance of 90.17 feet;
Thence North 80°17°17" East a distance of 198.17 feet;

Thence South 82°41°20" West 119.48 feet to the beginning of a non-tangent curve concave
southerly having a radius of 978.41 feet, a radial line to the beginning of said curve bears North
4°14'43" West;

Thence westerly 114.79 feet along said curve through a central angle of 6°43'20" to the beginning of
a non-tangent curve concave southerly having a radius of 1024.75 feet, a radiat line to the baginning
of sald curve bears North 13°48'48" West;

Thence westerly 187.44 feet along said curve through a central angle of 11°02'22";

Thence non-tangent from sald curve North 24°51*10" West 23.32 fest to the beginning of a non-
tangent curve concave southeasterly having a radius of 1048.00 feet, a radial line to the beginning of
said curve baars North 24°50'34" West;

Thence southwesterly 21.46 feet along sald curve through a central angle of 1°10°23";

Thence tangent from said curve South 83°58'03" West 40.79 feet to the beginning of a tangent curve
concave southeasterly having a radius of 848.00 feet;

Thence southwesterly 306.00 feet along said curve through a central angle of 18°29'40" to the
POINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 306.19 Acres, more or less.

ZhA 2Lt

Robert N. Beuschlein
PLS 7874

Page4 of 4



S1-V 3LINS "1334LS SWYOY 0062
NOIO3Y 3¥IdNI ANVINI
ONI “3NIAY¥I SILVIOOSSY % ¥INVSNNH

TIVEA0-Yd — Z¥0-810Z00

SNOLLYT3Y LNIWNLIA09/ONIAIAUNS/INIMIINIONI/ININNY Id
ﬁ awvg P28L Sd 'MEHOSNIE "N LH3ROH

002.-2SE(156) ¥0SZ6 VD JQISMAIN

i A s €N - 2
n I JXW N \ N
f | \\ s Ll%:// /V\v/ //\\
" pom il AN N AY
\ == \.\\ 5 .\\/ \ J..— jo/ V\ N
. P % N M N
/ N, S N S 2 X Y V4
! 4 R &= iv \ /
o A s 4 P
! — 4 A./ \\\\\ // Z //
q i { P RN /
. N5 08 oudze P
_ NOUE0d
| < N pi e .
“ - - 4 e . - ”./..
jo 9 BIKYd 7 WA ‘Mo F s,
/o % A AN 1y =
_ \2 394¥d
i m \ LB 7 16V3 40 WOUBOd [t 4
LY S01-06/048 TN
_ § Hd 84588 "oN 1OVHL

§ 30 } 133HS




SNOLLYT3Y LNINNN3A09/ONINIANNS/ONIZINIONG/ININNY 1d 3 ‘ST1EVL VIVO 3ANND

O e er) et Yo, Seins 7 ANV INM ¥4 9 133HS 338
NOI93Y ¥idA3 GNVIN / 008

ONI "INIAYI S3LYI00SSY % YINVSNNH

TIVYA0-Vd ~ Z¥0-810201

v L3IHS NO

(s 133HS 33S)

V. WViIa3as /

9 40 Z 133HS «-V. LIGIHX3




002.-2ZSE(1S6) _Y0SZB VD JUISHIAN
Sl-V 3LiNS "L33ALS SWYaY 0062

NOI93¥ F¥IdNI ANVINI A
ONI “INIAYI S3LYIOOSSY 2 YINVSNNH

SNOLLYT3H INIWNAZA0D/INANNS/ONIMIINIONZ/ONINNY 1d \ -SI1EVL VIvVd 3ANND
ONV 3NN d04 9 133HS 338

(¥ 133HS 338)

9 40 € 133HS

TIVYE3A0-Yd — Z¥0-810Z01

(z 133us 338) ,

«\. _/.
L00F = | :JWOS




ONI

SNOLLYT3H LNINNYIACS/INUAIANNS/INREINIONG/ ONINNY1d
00ZL/~2SE(156) _¥0SZ6 VO 3QISHIAN
Gl-v¥ 3LINS '1=341S SWYaY 0062

NOIO3d JdIdA3 ANYINI
“ANIAYI SILYIDOSSY % ¥IANVSNNH

(s 133HS 335)

TIVEA0-Vd ~ Z#0

9 40 ¥ 133HS

-8L0Za1

‘STEVL vivad 3ANND
GNY 3NIT 404 9 133HS 338
JION

001 =

L = 61— o Ve WVLIA

o FWVIS

3.07, 12N

.._. <= ._._m_Ixm

(¢ 133HS 338)




(¥ 133Hs 338)

SNOLLYT3Y LNIWNYIA0O/ONIASAUNS/ININTINIONI/ONINNY 1d
00ZL-25£(156) #0526 VD IASUIAN
=V ALINS “1334IS SWYOY 006Z

5l
NOIO3Y J¥IdW3 ANYINI

ONI “ANIAY¥I SILYIOOSSY % ¥INVSNNH

TIVH3A0-Vd ~ Z¥0-BL0ZQT

ﬁ

3.52.56,0N

"STTAVL VIV 3A¥ND
GNV 3NN ¥04 9 133HS 338
30N

00% = .1 VoS

E

oog ooy 00Z
S

9 40 S 133HS

(z 1330S 338)




SNOLLYT3Y LNINNAIA0D/ ONIAIAUNS/ONINTINIONT/ ININNV 1

9 40 9 133HS

S0J

inld U

FE¥085 3.6C6198N | o
00Z£~26£(1S6) ¥0SZ6 VO 3ISHIAN eI BL.60N | BeT
Sl~v ALNS 'L334¥LS SWvaV 0062 ; gy m..o_.wn il

NOI93¥ 3MIdNI ONVINI L vt Be1
‘ [ BN | 3.9%.96.GvN 71
ONI ‘INIAYI SILVIOOSSY % HINVSNNH 717
—" — .guw MIB-BIM.NZ nnl_
TIVY3A0-Yd — ZH0-8L0ZaN 26098 3,66,6E,2¥N Yl
1961 3,07 Y0.80N £

APEEL 3.5¥.8l.55N [4

[ #¥F091 | 3.80.01.20N T3

CER T4 3,7%,90,95N 0£7

RIS T4 3.1E,87.Z9N 621

BL'0F 3,£0,65.E6N 891 L4890 3,20.5C,EIN 821

KR Y4 MOL, IS ¥ZN IT3] B6LIT 3,66, 1T,6EN L]

| Bvoll 3,02, 1¥.28N 991 KAN:T] M.BE, 955N 9z

LI'H6] LI 5g1 VT 3,06,80,62N 7l

L106 3.90.7%,0LN 91 EINETY 3,51,95.9N ¥zl

0796 ERZFINTTY Iy GS'E6 3,01,5%,82N £21

Ay 4Y M.SF SV, 02N Z3 ZIT5L) 3,65, L1ION %el

69°G0C 1,26,L2.L0N 197 B9'BL M.8€,68.68N 121

AV | M,B5,80,06N 091 B8l 3,80,80,¥ZN 021

¥ 901 3L9.5N | e 86°80¢ 3.5%.51.L2N 611

JSEPES M, BEETBIN 481 £17208 3 18EFa N L1

e MICBT.EIN 85 LUEE | 3,67,.0./6N ot

L M.5E,85,80N ) EUEOT 3,17 ,52.69N 14

vy 976 JO0IBLEEN | +57 | 86098 3,65,5¥7.2GN ¥

A #,00,97,66N 51 50T 3,02,06.8%N ot

FIE RELIT,0vN Z9 L5SY MEEEC,88N zn

By M¥S,2L.E PN 1§ 21968 3.518G.0N )

— 2008 W.ZC,80,16N 057 19800 M.60,60,68N o

8I'SL MEBLISEZIN | &1 50°CSe 3,61,6%,6EN 61

,00°50¢ JD0BY6 | OV,62.8| 2D O CRY M.ZEICZEN 75l 66664 3.0%.5V.22N A
ST O0BYOI | .EE0L10 | g0 LSIAT EX AT Razd 377 0¥ LIN g1
L6l SIPe0l . 2820.00 | o GE801 L LEELOEN SH1 "~ BBLCE 3,8%,¥0,0vN g1
8L VL6 OZEv9 | 10 ST96¢ ERR T 1 BBGVE 3.07,00,%CN e
£¥v89 00955 LISLILT ¢ 955 3.6%,65.56N ] 5655 305,57 52N o
08CEY O06ELY | S¥ZLvi| 2D EINE 1.0CCICIN i B86L1 3.80,22.IN 1
R 00081 1. SvBEEL 1D 99°G5% 3.8,00,95N TS oA 3.90,28,1N I
HLONTT | snhiavy ¥L730 3ANND HLONT ININV3E NN HLONTT INRIV3s 3NT1
AMND € NV Z 133HS — J1avL 3AEND AINO £ ONV Z 133HS — 31avi ann AND € ONV ¢ I33HS — J18YL 3NN




EXHIBIT "B-1"

EXISTING PROJECT APPROVALS

General Plan Amendment (GPA 15-001)
Arantine Hills Specific Plan Amendment (SPA 15-002)
Tentative Tract Map 36294R (TTM 36294R)

Certified Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Report
for Arantine Hills Specific Plan Amendment (SCH # 2006091093)

General Plan Amendment (GPA2018-0001)
Arantine Hills Specific Plan Amendment No. 2 (SPA2018-0001)
Parcel Map 37036 (PM 37036)
Addendum No. 1 to Certified Environmental Impact Report and Final Supplemental

Environmental Impact Report for Arantine Hills Specific Plan Amendment No. 2 (SCH #
2006091093

EXHIBIT "B-1"
FIRST AMENDMENT TO ARANTINE HILLS

CAURN05000.10104\10199273.6 DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



EXHIBIT "D-1"

PROJECT DEPICTION

[SEE ATTACHED FIVE (5) PAGES]

CAVURWS5000.10104\10199273.6

EXHIBIT "D-1"
FIRST AMENDMENT TO ARANTINE HILLS
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



SNOLYT13Y LNIWNYIA09/INIAIANNS/ONIEINION/ONINNY I

vi8L 87d ‘NIITHOSNIB ‘N LHIBOH

OOFL TSR, Jhze vo A0y v,
NOI93¥ 3YIdNI QNVINI Rﬁ\\“\
ONI “INIAYI S3LYIO0SSY ® HINVSNNH

(1-0 LIgHX3) TIV4IA0-Vd - Z¥0—8L0ZQ1

, S s b-vd 2
5101 1/

72

WE'S “M0Y “B¥L '0F NOlLO3S
40 § 36 1 40 JTVH 1928 L WY
§ Mo I J0 FTVH 18V 40 MOLLEOS \

U - Vel - | HIhWa
J
u-vd 174
} HOMYd
F0L-06/028 TN
s 0498 ‘op 19VHL
H107 —

S 40 | 133HS

«t=Qu LIGIHX3




SNOILY T34 _LNINNAS/ONIKIANNS/INITINONI/ONINNY 1d | E@m\

002£-25E(156) _$0GZ6 VO 3QISHIAN \omaz., 6-vd

£407

S1—V 3LINS "LILS SAVQY 006C
NOIO3¥ 3dIdA3 GNVINI
ONI "3NIAY¥I S3LVIO0SSY % ¥IVSNNH

((t—a LIgHX3) TIV¥IAO~Ye! — Z¥0-B10ZQ

o1 - vd)
6101

(¢ 133HS 338)

oN ROAD

=
S
D

-vd
¥ 133HS NO 6107

WATZEEED

(s 133Hs 335)
DFO

§ 40 Z 133HS «-Q. LIGIHX3




002.-2S(1S6) +0SZ6 VO IAISHIAN
Si-v ALINS ‘1334LS SWVQOY 0062

NOIO3Y 3¥IdN3 ANVINI
ONI “ANIAYI S3LYID0SSY % Y3NVSNNH

SNOLLYI3H LNINNY3A09/INUIAUNS/ONINIINIONI/ININNY I |

|(i—0 LigIHX3) TIV¥3A0~Vd ~ Z¥G—-8102a1

‘
= (o~ '7dl- 4 107 3pQ
\/\ u M z At n ¥

S J0 £ 133HS

(9L~ v
+ Hodvd

-vd
1 1044

(t-vd
1107

\.\-lxl\ll.iul\f.ll(lf\\\/

~ !
- —\..).. _
00y = 1 -TIV3S
0o¥ ooz 0
\\\\\ T Rk
CLITTT A
\ flnrlrrl%l.lﬁllLlL.\gd\\\\/
TOMRIeT_fosl07d Y

wb=Cu LIGIHX3




SNOUYTIY LNIANYIA0D/ONIKIANNS/ONINTANIONI/ONINNY Td
00Z/-2Se(156) +0SZ6 VD JOSHIANY
Sl-y ALInS LIRS SKYAY 0062

NOIO3d FIdN3 ONVINI
ONI “3ANIA¥I SALYIOOSSY ® YINVSNNH

(1~0 LIgIHX3) TIV¥3A0~Vd — Z#0-810201

| avod
« Ve VLI NOANYD Q¥04d3d

(1-vd
8107

Lol = 1 3vIs

——
—
—
p—
—
——
——
— e —

p— ———
- —
——

(s 133HS 335)

(¢ 133HS 338)

(o1~ v -t 107
ki b M i

S 40 ¥ 133HS =d. LIGIHX3




(v 133HS 335)

_

SNOLLYTIY ININNYIA0D/ INAIANNS,/ONINIINIONI/ININNY 1d
002.-25£{156) +0SZ6 VO I0ISHIAN
SL=v 3ALINS “L3341S SWVQV 0062

NOIO3Y 3¥IdA3 ANVINI
ONI “INIAYI S3LYIOOSSY ® ¥INVSNNH

(1—Q LigHX3) TIV&3A0~-Vd - Z#0-810ZQ)

o1-vd
W5 107

\

3 107

00y = |1 3V0S

uuﬂ

OotF

oos 0oz

S 40 § 133HS

t1-vd

00T gt~y

«b=Qw LIGIHX3

fo1-vd

.a.eww@_v . x
Z3
0 -

vd

6107
o1-vd)
6401
6-vd
% 6101

(z 1330S 338)




EXHIBIT "E"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND DEPICTION OF THE ANNEXED PROPERTY

Real property in ihe City of Corona, Staie of California, descrived as follows:

[SEE ATTACHED FIVE (5) PAGES]

CAVURY5000.10104\10199273.6

EXHBITI “E”
FIRST AMENDMENT TO ARANTINE HILLS
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



EXHIBIT “E”"
Legal Description and Depiction of the Annexed Property

Being a portion of the East Half of the Southwest Quarter and a portion of the West Half of the
Southeast Quarter, both of Section 20, Township 4 South, Range 6 West, San Bemardino
Meridian, in the City of Corona, County of Riverside, State of California, more particularly

described as follows:
BEGINKNING at the noiihwest comer of said East Half;

Thence along the northerly line of the South Half of said Section 20, South 83°39'38" East a distance

of 1612.02 feet;
Thence South 34°34'46" West a distance of 202.29 feset;

Thence South 45°56'26" West a distance of 348.28 fest;
Thence South 42°10'42" West a distance of 56.08 feet;
Thence South 27°50'57" West a distance of 28.00 feet;
Thence South 42°39'55" West a distance of 260.92 feet;
Thence South 28°04'42" West a distance of 129.61 feet;
Thence South 55°18'43" West a distance of 183.41 feet;
Thence South 62°12'08" West a distance of 160.44 feet;
Thence South 56°06'47" West a distance of 126.85 feet;
Thence South 62°48'31" West a distance of 263.37 feet;
Thence South 13°25'02" West a distance of 38.77 feet;
Thence South 39°11'35" West a distance of 317.99 feet;
Thence South 54°56'38" West a distance of 88,12 fest;
Thence South 28°06'50" West a distance of 31.47 feet;
Thence South 4°56'15" West a distance of 141.16 feet;

Thence South 28°43'10" West a distance of 93.55 fest to a point on the westerly line of said East

Half;

Thence along said westerly line, North 01°11°59" East a distance of 1752.12 feet to the POINT OF

BEGINNING.
Containing 31.04 Acres, more or less.

Page 1of 2



EXHIBIT “E”
Legal Description and Depiction of the Annexed Property

Robert N. Beuschlein "‘Dite
PLS 7874

Page2of2



SNOLLYT3Y LNIWNY3A09/ONAIANNS/ONIYIINIONG/ONINNY 1d
00Z.—~ZSE()SE) #0SZ6 VO IAISH3AN
Gl-v 3LINS '13IW1S SAVAY 0062

NOIO3Y 3idA3 ONVINI
ONI “INIAYI S3LVIDOSSY %® ¥INVSNNH

X3uuy [82J04 UDIHNOW — QS0-BLOZAT

uya ,

¥48L §1d "NI3THOSN3E ‘N Lu38od

G

Nl

14

§04-06/048 TN
94088 ‘o AOVHL

£ 40 | 133HS

A
Va
\\\
F JAIMA ISNOH NOSANH

s 107
be-68/097 W
PEESE oM AOVEL

«Jde LIGIHX3




{¢ 133Hs 33S)

—

SNOLYTY ININNNZACD/INUIAYNS/ONITINIONT/ONINNY 1d
00z2-ZSe(1S6)  $0SZ6 VD I0ISHIAM LLBE J20SCEWN~~
Sl-¥ ALINS "L33MIS SWYQY 0062 o

NOIO3Y JMdIdN3 ANVINI e
ONI "3INIAY¥I S3LVIOOSSY % ¥INVSNNH IG5

Xauuy [@2Jod UDIINON ~ D90-B10ZAd]

002 = 1 WIS Vel ‘v'd
—" " - 5
ooV 00z ool 0 =9
00'8T 3,£5,08L2N- < &
S B0'95 3,25,0LTIN—- ol
-J
on
1
S @&t
H O.QP ro
rdf\M@ .o‘
Ll vd ol
'Wa's “Me'¥ “S¥'L ‘0Z NOWD3S
40 ¥IWNVND LSIMHLNOS 3HL 30
JTVH 1Sv3 3HL 40 ¥3N¥0OD MN
/_
02191 M.8%.65.68N =
o g%
y o>
. Vot 4o
- \O.ﬂ -09

€ 40 Z 133HS «3e 118IHX3




SNOLLYT3Y LNIWNHIA0T/ INLIANNS/ONIYIINIONT/ININNY 1d
00ZL-76£(iG6) +0ST6 VO JISHIAI
S1=-y 3LINS ‘L3341S SWYAV DOGZ

NOIO3Y 3JdIdNI ONVINI
ONI “INIAYI S3LVIOOSSY ® ¥INVSNNH

Xauuy [@aiod UDJNAN — 090-BLOZAT

002 = .1 3vIS

£ 40 £ 133HS

B5'C8 3,0LE7.8ZN< "

/
j
Vvt 3,5L,86.90N <

L¥'IE 3,06,90,6ZN~ ﬂ._

{18 3,BE,8G. VSN~ — =

L1 'yd

LLTCELL 3,66,11,10N




EXHIBIT "F"
FEE OWNER CONSENT

[SEE ATTACHED SEVEN (7) PAGES]

CAVURY5000.10104010199273.6

EXHBITI “F”
FIRST AMENDMENT TO ARANTINE HILLS
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



CONSENT TO RECORDATION

The undersigned is the owner, or the duly authorized representative(s) of such owner
(“Owner”), of the real property described in Attachment "1" attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference ("Annexed Property"), and, in such capacity, possesses all legal authority
necessary to execute this Consent to Recordation.

The Owner understands, acknowledges and consents to the following:

1. Arantine Hills Holdings, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (“Developer™), has a legal
and equitable interest in the Annexed Property in the form of an option to purchase the Annexed
Property.

2. The Developer desires to enter into that certain First Amendment to the Arantine Hills
Development Agreement dated November 21, 2018 (“First Amendment”) with the City of Corona
to amend the Arantine Hills Development Agreement dated June 1, 2016 and recorded in the
official records of the County of Riverside, California on July 21, 2016 as Instrument No. 2016-
0306565 (“Development Agreement™) in order to include and extend the development rights and
obligations of the Development Agreement to the Annexed Property. The Owner has reviewed
and understands the terms and conditions of the First Amendment, including, without limitation,
Section 10, which provides the First Amendment will automatically terminate if the Developer
does not acquire fee title to the Annexed Property on or before December 31, 2020 or ceases to
have a legal or equitable interest in the Annexed Property prior to December 31, 2020.

3. The Developer desires to record the First Amendment prior to Developer’s acquisition of
the Annexed Property and the transfer of fee title from the Owner to the Developer.

4. The Owner consents to and expressly authorizes the recordation of the First Amendment
against the Annexed Property in the Official Records of the County of Riverside.

THIS CONSENT TO RECORDATION was executed this day of ;
20 3 m > a
(City) (State)

THE MCMILLAN TRUST UNDER
DECLARATION DATED DECEMBER 9, 2005

By:
GARY L. MCMILLAN, Trustee of the
McMillan Trust under Declaration dated
November 9, 2005

By:

PATRICIA A. MCMILLAN, Trustee of the
McMillan Trust under Declaration dated
November 9, 2005

CAVUR\05000.10104\10199273.6

EXHBITI “F”
FIRST AMENDMENT TO ARANTINE HILLS
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



ATTACHMENT “1"
TO
EXHIBIT "F"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

Real property in the City of Corona, State of California, described as follows:

[SEE ATTACHED FIVE (5) PAGES]

CAVURNS5000,10104\10199273.6

EXHBITI “F”
FIRST AMENDMENT TO ARANTINE HILLS
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



EXHIBIT “F"
Attachment 1

Being a portion of the East Half of the Southwest Quarter and a portion of the West Half of the
Southeast Quarter, both of Section 20, Township 4 South, Range 6 West, San Bemardino
Meridian, in the City of Corona, County of Riverside, State of California, more particularty

described as follows:
EEGINNING at the northwest comer of said East Half;

Thence along the northerly line of the South Half of sald Section 20, South B2°30'38" East a distance

of 1612.02 feet:
Thence South 34°34'46" West a distance of 202,29 feet:

Thence South 45°56'26" West a distance of 348.26 feet:
Thence South 42°10'42" West a distancs of 56.08 feet;
Thence South 27°50'57" West a distance of 28.00 feet;
Thence South 42°39'55" West a distance of 260.92 feet:
Thence South 28°04'42" West a distance of 129.61 feet;
Thence South 55°18'43" West a distance of 193.41 feet;
Thence South 62°12'08" West a distance of 160.44 feet:
Thence South 56°06'47" West a distance of 126.85 fast:
Thence South 62°48'31" West a distance of 263.37 fest:
Thence South 13°2502" West a distance of 38.77 feet;
Thence South 39°11'35" West a distance of 317.99 feet;
Thence South 54°56'38" West a distance of 88.12 foet;
Thence South 28°06'50" West a distance of 31.47 fest;
Thence South 4°56'15" West a distance of 141.16 feet;

Thence South 28°43'10° West a distance of 93.55 feet to a point on the westerly line of said East

Half;

Thence along said westerly line, North 01°11°58" East a distance of 1752.12 feet to the POINT OF

BEGINNING.
Contalning 31.04 Acres, more or less.

Page1of2



EXHIBIT “F”

Attachment 1

%"7{ E/Z;, /f/f%ra

Robert N. Beuschlein Date
PLS 7874

Page2 of 2



SNOLYTI3Y LNINNA3A00/ SNIAIANNS/ININTINIONT/ ININNY Id . .
00z£—-2S£(1S6) _¥0SZ6 YO 3IOISNIAI 31va vi8L §7d "NIIHOSNIE ‘N 1H3HOM

SL—v 3LNS L334LS SWvYQV 006Z
NOI93¥ JdIdNT aNVINI 777 Z W @ \S“NN
ONI “3INIAY¥I SALVIDOSSY % ¥INVSNNH

Xouuy [82.0d UDININ ~ 0S0~BI0ZQ]

i

S0L-06/048 'TH
84988 °N LoVYL

\\\l N\
P
174
\\ 7 _
L \
- s
p— ﬂ,’,
B ‘—
1 107 ‘.11J;\ Wi
QJ hlrr h ..w_. _u
>’ o o 7
8 / 4 i drﬂ
A0 3SNOH NOSANH 153 AR
T IUSWBBRY T SRR

€ 40 | L33HS «da LIGIHX3




e

SNOLYT3Y LNIWNYIAD9/INWUIANNS/INISTINIONT/ININNY I |
00Z.—2SE(158) $06Z6 VO 3CISYIAN
Sl=v 31INS "133UIS SWYaQY 006Z

NOIO3Y 3dIdNI ANVINI
INI “INIAYI S3LYIOOSSY %® HINVSNNH

Xeuuy [aJod UDiiNoN - 090-810ZaN

.OON = | JWos VY94 'v'd

00 00z ool 0
00'8C 3,25,060LTN-
30'95 324,01 ZPN—~

F R \
A
o Q%u% \
.%% 'l A0 3SNOH NOSANH

%%@ T NSWSoRY

dd.ul/:k‘

©0°CIOL  M,.BE,6E,68N

€ 40 Z 133HS «de LISIHX3

LL'8E IZOGZL N~y (€ 133HS 338)

~ -

™
ﬂ.d.u.aﬂ.nmHb

e 15,

LLUC8LL 3,85,1.I0N

Tt
*
&
-

L °vd

‘WE'S “M'¥ “S¥'L ‘0Z NOILO3S
40 ¥3LNVND ISIMHLNOS 3HL 40
JIVH 1SV3 3HL 40 ¥IN¥0D MN




ONI “INIAYI S3LVID0SSY %

SNOLLYT3Y LNINNN3A0D/ONIAIAENS/ INRIFINIONT/ ININNVTd
002.-2Z5¢(156) +0SZ6 Y2 IJAISNIAIY
Sl-V 3LinS 'LI3MIS SWYQY 0062

NOIO3Y 3J¥IdWNI ANVINI

dDIVSNNHL_ A&

Xauuy |eaind UDHINON — 090-810ZQT

002 = 1 Jwos

£ 40 £ 133HS

£6°C6 1,0LEV.8TN<

/
j
SUIL LELIGHON <
LPIE 3 .m.o..mu_.?..u,.h

L1888 388,95 ¥5N< — =

(z 133Hs 338) o

«de LISIHX3

£L1TELL 3,66, LL.10N




